GOVERNMENT OF ANDHRA PRADESH STATE DISASTER RESPONSE AND FIRE SERVICE DEPARTMENT

From,

The District Fire Officer, Guntur District, Guntur. To.

The District Educational Officer, Educational Department, Guntur.

Sir.

Rc No.540/A1/2022 Dated: 11-03-2022.

- Sub:- A.P. State Disaster Response and Fire Service Department -Southern Region Guntur District Issuance of No Objection Certificate for Occupancy to the Existing Educational building of M/s Veenus High School located at Door No. 10-61B, 14th Mile, Lemalle (V), Amaravathi (M), Guntur District Status Report Communicated Regarding.
- Ref:- (1) Section 13(2) of A.P. Fire Services Act, 1999 and Rule 15(2) of A.P. Fire and Emergency Operations and Levy of Fee Rules, 2006.
 - (2) GO Ms. No 140 Home (Prisons and Fire Services) Department, dated: 04-09-2015.
 - (3) Chief Office, Vijayawada Circular Memo Rc No.3350/Audit/NOC/2012 dated: 09-03-2017.
 - (4) Application received dated: 25-02-2022 of the Correspondent of M/s Veenus High School located at Door No. 10-61B, 14th Mile, Lemalle (V), Amaravathi (M), Guntur District
 - (5) This Office Memo Vide Rc No. 540/A1/2022 dated: 25-02-2022.
 - (6) Inspection Committee report Vide Rc No.27/ADFO/GTR/2022 dated:29-02-2022 oOo

It is to inform that, Vide reference 6th cited, the Inspection Committee has inspected the Non-Multi Storied building of M/s Veenus High School located at Door No. 10-61B, 14th Mile, Lemalle (V), Amaravathi (M), Guntur District on 29-02-2022 and submitted the following report.

2) Particulars of the building:

1	Name and Address of Building	Sri N. Sambasiva Rao, M/s Veenus High School located at Door No. 10-61B, 14th Mile, Lemalle (V), Amaravathi (M), Guntur District
2	Total Plot Area	4623.65 Sq Mtrs
3	No. of Blocks / No. of Floors	01 / Ground + 01 Upper floor
4	Height of the Building	06.10 Mtrs

3 The details of open place all round building as follows.

SI No	Direction	Required	Provided	Deficit
1	North (F)	04.00 Mtrs	06.00 Mtrs	Nil
2	East	04.00 Mtrs	06.00 Mtrs	Nil
3	South	04.00 Mtrs	04.00 Mtrs	Nil
4	West	04.00 Mtrs	04.00 Mtrs	Nil

4) The details of floor wise occupancies are furnished below:

	Total:	2362.84 Sq Mtrs		778 Nos
2	1st Floor	1181.42 Sq Mtrs	Educational	450 Nos
1	Ground	1181.42 Sq Mtrs	Educational	328 Nos
Sl.No.	Floor	Built-up Area	Occupancy	No of occupants

5) The details of means of escape as follows:

SI No	Details of Means of Escape	Required	Provided	Deficit
1	Internal Stair Case	01.50 Mtrs	01.50 Mtrs	Nil
	Total:	01.50 Mtrs	01.50 Mtrs	Nil

Contd...02

6) The details of Occupant Load per unit exit width:

Sl.No	Floor	Built-up Area in Sq Mtrs	No. of Occupants	Means of Escape Required	Provided in Mtrs	Deficit
1	Ground	1181.42	328 Nos	**	**	Nil
2	1™ Floor	1181.42	450 Nos	01.50 Mtrs	01.50 Mtrs	Nil
	Total:	2362.84	778 Nos			

7) The following Fire Fighting Systems required as per Table 7, Part-4 of NBC, 2016 and provided are furnished as below.

Sl. No	Fire Safety Measures	Required	Provided	Deficit
1	Fire Extinguishers	08 Nos	08 Nos	Nil
2	Hose Reel	04 Nos	04 Nos	Nil
3	Down Comer	01 Nos	O1 Nos	Nil
4	Terrace Water Tank	10,000 Lts	10,000 Lts	Nil
5	Booster pump	450 LPM	450 LPM	Nil

(8) The Management has remitted the Fire Precautionary Fee of Rupees: 9,540/- (Nine thousand Five Fourty only) Vide CFMS Challan No. 31350571982022 dated. 22-02-2022 and Rupees: 73,428/- (Seventy three thousand four twenty eight only) Vide CFMS Challan No. 31359082562022 dated. 29-02-2022 at State Bank of India, Online Payment.

(9) Further the inspection committee has stated that, they have tested the Fire Safety Systems and found in working condition.

On scrutiny of the inspection committee report and request made by the management vide reference 4th cited, the Status report of Non-Multi Storied existing Educational building located at Door No. 10-61B, 14th Mile, Lemalle (V), Amaravathi (M), Guntur District is here by communicated for favour of information.

(11) It is the responsibility of the Management regarding the Safety of the building as well as neighbour's premises and the Safety of inmates shall lie with the Management due to above deficits.

(12) The Station Fire Officer, Guntur-1 shall inspect the premises from time to time to see, whether the above Equipments are functioning properly or not.

(13) This Satus report is valid for a period of five years from the date of issue. It is the responsibility of the Management to maintain the above Fire Equipment in good working condition at all times and rectify the above deficiencies and apply for No Objection Certificate.

Yours faithfully,

District Fire Officer

A Guntur

Copy to the Correspondent of M/s Veenus High School located at Door No. 10-61B, 14th Mile, Lemalle (V), Amaravathi (M), Guntur District

Copy to Station Fire Officer, Guntur-1

Copy to the Asst District Fire Officer, Guntur District.

Copy submitted to the Regional Fire Officer, Southern Region, Vijayawada.